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Mr. Mark Drews, P.G. L‘e’:ﬂ >~

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re: Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through IF summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point, the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 80

= [nstalled SSDS: 43

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 2

=  Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 5
o No response: 14

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, six
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). On
October 20, 2022, after several attempts, KPRG met with Mr. Novak at the residence in
the evening. He agreed again to the installation and said he will work with the installation
contractor to establish the schedule. It is noted that the basement of his home is fully
cluttered and he may need to move some stored items to allow for contractor access.
Subsequent discussions with Mr. Novak and the installation contractor resulted in Mr.
Novak requesting the contractor to call back in mid-January 2023 to finalize an installation
date.

No new access agreements were received in November 2022.

No new SSDSs were installed in November. The initial sampling for 904 Regent Street
(received access agreement in August 2022) was completed on September 14, 2022 with
data received September 22, 2022. The results indicated that the indoor air was below the
established residential Vapor Action Level (VAL), however, there was an accumulation of
TCE vapor beneath the basement floor in excess of the Vapor Risk Screening Level
(VRSL). KPRG discussed the results with the property owner who has agreed to the
installation of a SSDS. The installation contractor met with the tenant on November 10,
2022 and inspected the crawl space and determined the seal was sufficient and obtained
overall measurements for anticipated system design. All parts have been ordered and final
installation schedule being coordinated with tenant for December.

Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for properties that have already provided access
previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling. During performance of
scheduling calls, on October 28, 2022 KPRG was informed that the property located at 825
Eales Avenue was sold. A new access agreement request was sent to the new property
owner, however, to date no response has been received.

PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. During these visits, the
systems are being retrofitted with an alarm in some cases requiring the installation of new
GFCI outlets.

Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

Figure 1 illustrates the status of all properties.

On July 19, 2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and
townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It is Navistar’s understanding
that additional sampling will be completed by the property owner.
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Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.
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Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 11-30-22

WDNR Copied on

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing

DNYA - Data not yet available

PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up : Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTERSENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances  Exceedances Installed PFET ?:asrl\dstra:itﬂl:la(s Residents Notes
1/3/2018 No
N Gerald and Debra Hughes 4118118 .
902 Niagara Street (Owner renting to tenants) Yes No 10/17/2017 Yes 11/2212017 813/18 No No zo NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
o
11/30/18
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors {Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not retuming at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concem (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
" 10/19/2017 that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified. Sent
4
834 Niagara Street THM Holdings, LLC (sold) New Yes Yes 11/22/2017 4/8/19 Yes /2972019 NA. Seenotes  No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice message.
Owner MTK investments, LLC DHS 7/12/22 915119 No 3 . . " P .

3/16/21 Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining portion has
dirt floor- Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling and left
messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold. Sent letter to new ownership.

No. Meet at
" " Yes residence. " Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes DHS 7/12/22  DHS 11/4/20 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 again but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11/15/21
Moiica. Lui -
826 Niagara Street gz:;l: Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/22/12017 12/20/2017 No Yes® No 1 2;;720 17 4/13/2018 Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
10/18/12017
Yes (3) 112212017 Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No retum call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No DHS 7/12/122 D:’SZI‘IZ‘?/Z?ZO No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v with daughter, left packet and access agreement. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11/15/21
818 Ni Street Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera via e-mail No 1011912017 Yes 11/22/12017 1212812017 No Yes Yes Yes 62:/;{‘2/?;8 Yes 3 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange
lagara Stree (Owner renting to tenants) 6/11/19 No 21812018 12/518 for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WONR.
10/19/12017
Yes (3) 11/22/12017 .
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
DHS 7/12/122 DHS 11/4120
11/15/21
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. JR Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR retumed call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages
with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR retums call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be
10/19/2017 9/5/2018 91612018 Yes Yes 10/14/2020 able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 11/22/2017 Yes 5/8/19 519119 No Sump No (diff than 1A) 3/20/2020 5/20/122 Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19

5/2/2018 6/5/120 No Yes 11/23/122A called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to detennine when | can have contractor
access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him some
tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor. 1/24/20 called
and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call back again in about a week.
2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five proposed dates to
choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him onwhen we might be able
to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He
asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.

Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Followup call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not it in icipating and d no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house soresidence is currently vacant. They will be
. " 10/18/2017 sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on Monday
N Y 11/12/201 11/13/201 Ye
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Pauta Monreal Yes ° 1012712018 es 018 312018 NoSump es Yes 51712019 NA Yes 0 fter 3:00 pm to shcedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5/16/19 to verify schedule. Left message. Met
with Joel (son) at*;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a leaking water pipe in
basement. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been tumed off. Called and e-
mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various updated availability dates.
House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
11412018 e
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/22/2017  4/10/18 8/3/18 No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12/6/18 No
Tony Pawlick (Owner renting to Yes Yes (e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded. Sent
1354 White Rock Avenue tena);ls) 9 DHS 7/12/22 No 10/18/17,11/22/17 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left another
8/2/2018 11/30/18 message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
y White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 " the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 d signed it. 1/13/20 i e-mauil
N Ye te ~
1420 White Rock Ave ° Notes 2/112019 es SeeNotes  See notes See notes See notes See notes andsg%sglve See notes See notes See notes asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear
Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Passive SSDS at this time.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapr barrier property fortesting. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
. White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/12018 " the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mail
N Yes See Note S t te
1421 White Rock Ave. Wi ° Notes 2/1/2019 ee Notes ee notes See notes See notes See notes angsastéve See notes See notes See notes asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parce! has been redeveloped by Bear

Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Active SSDS operating.




Tabdle 1B. SVi Stucy Resicenta Access/Samp'ing Stats Lombardi way 11.30-22

PHONE  [KNOCK ON|  LETTER

pooRESS CONTACT | DOOR SENT
1250 Lombarc Way Jason anc Amy Lemm Yes | Yes  (meRow
1248 Lombarci Way Tracey Shimek Yes l Yes 'i;gg:é:‘
1244 Lombardi Way Ciarerce Caproon Yes Yes 1182018

Yes
51518 4182018

1242 lpmbarei Way 712418 6518

J Guacelupe and Maria
Sica ‘ Yes

g

182018
1240 Lombare Way 882018
%238 Lomdare: Way Sarley 2nc Pame'a Doiza Yes No 4172038
. Fecericoand Arene . 1917208
1236 Lombarci Way pisliod Yes No s
1231/1226 Lombard: vaitn Larson (Duplex - "

sretecwi Vother) Yes Yes 8208
212019
32519
1230 Lombarci Way Aistec ard Usbelia Ortiz. Na Yes @518
11819
DHS 1174720
— 5612019
athan and Jorcan smns
; " Yes 8119
26 tombarci Way ‘Q’:SEL(““’ f\f;“r‘wﬂ‘ No 04S 118119
s oamand 222 | 108020
TIRET Johs ot =S 111420
\
Seryzmin an 4 120t8
1225 Lombarci way Semne < Jacay: No Yes zrmcws

562019
1222 Lomzerc Way Yes 617149

8720
224 Lombard: Way Yes No pat)

51512349

ctotio Magnd Zavaiz and

48 Lomoar ve
1218 Lomoarc Wey oo e o e
Yes
1217 Lomdarcr Way Michae Catzie No DHS Lk
22 CrS 194720
| 1nsea
5612019
Yes 67118
Srecghan and Jerilyn Ryan - )
1212 Lombarc: Way No DHS 1819
New Owrer Timathy Woy ooy | ores o
11521
veo | S
1211 Lombarci Way Zraoy s Espeseth No DHS DHS11/4120
22
ol
1208 Lombare: Way JonnHayden Yes No S
Susan Rigean (New Owrers
1207 Lombarc Way Vatinewanc Jacke No Yes 55,5;’3;9
Gruerrert)
ssizne
1204 Lombarcs Way Lol Nartinez Yes Yes 6719
28
w |
1203 Lombarc: Way Robert anc Warcy Hean no ois |, 20
7h2rz2 RRUE 720
12018
1200 Lombare: Way M Losinieokd an K Rice No ves | o
1151 Lombardi Way Tim anc Melvine Krueger No Yes 5’:,3,3;9
Jacod Lueckane Crvistra sEIZ9
1148 Lombarci Way De Sautele Ne Yes 67119
w8
Yes 617119
1747 Lombarci Way Jo Satasiano No OHS 11819
mer2 DHS 1174120
10801
1124 Lomarci Way Keista Gorgale2 (Tompirs) | Yes No 562019

NA - Not Aophcatle. No access yet or 08 i< of ndk required atths tme
*. Sigk rapizhalene koo, 1o eweecances SubS20
- lnsizlied 2t recest of rescient
S50 - SubsiadDepressurcation Sysiem
U Unknown
PFET . Pressure Fiec Extension Testing
ONYA - Datanct yetavailadle

ACCESS
SIGNED

‘Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Deniet

Deniext

Yes

1272018
7519

12202017

29018
5209

292019
srzang

2712018
smang

NA (see
retes)

412¢20%9
1212n9
67820

§41202018
s2218

12/172020
8t

81212619
2

4
1
@iz |

1112019
20

182019
1519
250

1255202"
a2

me222
9nam2

91152019
11820

91232019
123720
78120
22227

972019
2120

7/25R013
101719
12120
616120

10132019
W20
527120

91219

22

Su-Siad Sump
Sampling  Sampling

20228 No
122112078
21152018 No

172202098 .\cs;'l:}l

8262018
1127118 oy
3rans

1212m8 No

51018
71009
121318
6115720
61132018

SRTMB
1202718 o
38N

121212020

NA

822019
218723
718/21
ara2

10122019
818020

192019
61219
10169
25120

201072021 Dy

NA NA

792022 oy

NA

7H02018

91672019 oy

912412019
24120
71020
plec¥2)

91872019 Dry

712612019
101819
12200 ov
617120

100412019 oy

92N
128120

0120
212521

Indoor Air
Exceegances

Yes
No

Yes

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes

Yes (see
rotes)

No
No

NA

Yes. See
notes
No
No

Yes
No

Yes

Sudstad
Vepor
Exceecances

Yes

No

sSDS
installec

4402018

41172018

4312018

51412019

51¢/2019

Areazy

KA

21312019

1720214

NA

NA

82228

NA

9202019

NA

NA

101102019

NA

11512018

NA

NA

12019

Foliow-up
PFET

712412018
121518
arug

41272018
n¢4r8
121518

712412018
519
5289

101217201
6124120
221821A

10211209

2282019

NA

102272019
112320
624120

51252021
8130121
w62

«uzA
S22
91622

NA

51212022
SeingResc

11012622

NA

1122120
711920
1011520

1222020
10114120
21921

NA

2020
797214
5120,

WONR Copied
on Resicent Da
Transmitai(s)

Yes

NA

Yes

NA

NA

NA

Yes

NA

NA

Est.No. of
Resicents

Nates

Verycooperativear responsive toreGuests and schedfing

Verycooperatveand responsive to reuests and scheduing

Verycooperatve and respansae torecuests and scheduting Hac follow-up FET scheculec lor enc of November then moved to 12/5/18 Callec ac cancelled Askec o reschecule after holicays Le message
1819, Leftmes sages 42919, 119 51 0/19 talkee with Clarence Has been woreng odc shits Leavng for vacation, Set upfer 24-f semping /201

Wzria coes not speakErglish Deughier translated Saic husdand wil sall me. Lef card Tried twe more visits. Noanswer Met witn Vr. Sica 8/5/18 Saxt he woulc tunk adout 1t ancget back fo me. D cnot
arovice phore. Have an interpreteriined up for next visit weex of ¥17/18 Oice: caughter (M2rae) cal'ed 1126118 Left message w/ Mariana 11:28/18, 11/29/18, 173016 121318 Mariare ca’ls tack Family
‘eaving for foiiceys Back in January Setup meelingat 5 00 pM 1/10/19 wi irtelpreter. Vet on 1/10/:9 and signec access agreement Se! schedule for sampling Catiec 4/3/15 fr 2nc round scheduling and et
mesczge. 4/8/19 left eteiiec message. 412/19 lefl m toschedute acdtiora: sampling anc SSOS irstall Vet wi resicent evening &/ 16/ ansiatorto discuss istalr Schedizec for
514179, h's earties! avedabiity 5-16-19 texted request to comae!e fol ow-1p 24-air sepling rext week Sent anotnertext 5/20/19. FET testng schecule callsand texts 1/15/20, 1/7, 1121, %128,

o answer Garege open w/ca Vet boyhend on 7.26-18 Prowcd pone nurbe: a call Caied 812716 335 pm and 505 A Lef: cetalec message Got return cal. 8111728 Willsign anc return Lef scneduiing
+ messages 2128119, IBHY me: wl tesident on &/46/18 (o C:souss install cn iherr Kl of Cpiex siRce instaliing for 1242 Agreed and scheduiedfor 5/419 S/1BALG, U209, 9124118 leit messages ta
T Also texec 87248

S2m called11-12-18 1508 hrs Just maved into nouse 1n ure 2018 2C 2¢a racos srser e i lomoe n s a2 1c-er¢> Got ner informaton anc suamitied 1o WONR 13/:5/:8. Response e-m=il
00 71-28-18ir icate's sud-siad s2mAng wil St 3¢ requirecto ceemine nieec, S chiigaticns Met with resicents 12/20/18 o Giscuss anC cotainec sig-ed ageement T estng showed TCE
Recommenced PFET Talied witn resicert 2-1.1§ about FFET testrg $ac heyere gm; orvacation and wil get 52ck 10 me wihn a couple weess 21319 a31eec fo cne round of PFET afler wvch i ey
e fnshin Lasemert and con' wa a-v 20chQnal hogs ComRe'ed 2128 0

WONR letter sent ¥27/19 Called 474129 Discuss ed the 1ssue and request He wik sign and send in tre 2ccess agreement, Will call 4/8/19 10 set up sampling Schecuie. Schecied for 4242516, 1,.4-
oberzere was delested above VAL b2 not in subsiab NG oine exceecances 6728/19 calied 2nd et message 1o Set up S2mpiing i Juy 1012218 calied 1o schedie samping and ielt message
Reschecued samping for Decemoer 2019

Letier response Callec Lpo™ receint of coniat informetion Very codperative Motier ives in one 1 of duexard him in other Sampiing and prode nsieil schecied Instal: scheduled 423/19 kr otk sices.
7819 callec to scheduie PFET testag Cant o ustil week of July 229¢ Amto callbackic seta tme

No response to date. 4/24/19 Knocked on door and metwith Me Ortz He indicated that he dic nit receive either of the two letters previously sert fo him. [ expines the issue and that we are in the process of
sampling at his naighoors house 21 that we neeced o instal several SSDS systems n nearby homes Although | had an acoess agreement with me he wouid not SIgs anc askec that [ send um ancines letter
20 nformaton package 9/11/19 visitec ouse w/ WONR Talked wih Eilyn {daughies late teens ealy twerties) and discussed issce. Lef: pecket and she saic she would retay to parents. 11/6/20 Mr Oftiz calls
regarding letter ne receievd fro DHS Talked thru the ssue and program He signed access agreement and e-mailed to me. We 2re 1o calt omorrow o schadule 11/2) called Aristen and seheduied 12111/20
calied Aresioto cscuss cete v recommend instafltion of SSOS He will el us backon Wondey win decision. In mean fime we willGop of 2 Garbon i i%e: unt loday. 12/16/20 confact Mi. ORi2 0 see i te
desided on insfaliation. They 2greeto the instaliation Will schecule AT 10 atso get v information o7 the carban filtration Lnit 2 they may wart to purchase one. 2/33/21 schedule follow-Up samping

N responise to cate 7/10/9 mel with Jordan Wesner. Expaned issue and am following up regarding lefiers sent Wan's me fo talk with ner husbanc who wes not home Proved a phione nurber fof nim o follow
Up 7477719 tatked with Joneiranand discussed ssue He skt they would s1gn Up bit asked to resend the access agreement §/171/19 visited w/ WODNR Nobody horme, left packet, 1029720 upcating non-
emponselr ist for WINR and noticec that propesty has s oid. Will senc o2 letter 1o new owners. 13/36/20 Acem calls with some questions on the samging program and venfied whether they ingur 2ny costs.

Expia:n the program 1o him anc only Cast would be electnical ¢ we had to pat a sysfem in Saic be wil iatk over with wife anc get back o Us KPRG letier sent 13-15.21

No response to cate. 7/10/9 met with Benamin Discussed $sues Saic fie first want fo ik over win wife i probadly yes Am 1o come badh a seme tme 7/319 reluined 2nC was provaed Sighed
agreemert, ngizate we wil o oeckin cortast 1o scheduie Sampling 7/ 7/18 call and lef celaied voice message lo sohecule. /18120, B/4Z0 et cetaied voice message 777120, TIE/20, 122125, 82, 827
g1t message on voice mail 107 tef message. 1/12/21 callec and le't message, Ben callec back {o discuss, S he ghosted us due fo pandemic, he vl tatk win s wire and call back /4121 spoie with 3en, ne
fogot anc will falk with fus wite 2nc cell back 21021 set semptng schecule 512121, 5/28/2%, 810727, 6/24/21 (eitvoice message 927721, 10126121, 11119121, 120121, 223122, 328122 leTtwdice message.
2RI ratlod 2t ancueran <ol caner 1o

o response to dale. 7101 vsit Nenadynome BI2115 recevert sigec agreement BAI9, 875175, B12nS, B20/8 calied 1o set up samphing czies Left detzied messages with celf aumbe: o cat ary time.
821718 Rooestseturned caii Screcec leniaive samping Sales 5t he noeds 10 chorkwitn wite Wil cal B2ck tomoriow BB/ Iolowesk-up and el voice message 2501g if e sampling Cales we i2es abowl
will wark Never confitmed o feturnec calls 912419 & message 9126110 calied anz scheculed 10722138 lef voice mai SSCUSSING feSUIS 87 25615 10 CallTo Sched 50p-07]
218 vartog sysiem nstal 1028716 t2ed wih Toud tegarting some s Gale o3tons Nono warib Ko esked 0 opions o7 sosen part o Noveroer 5029119, 10731129 calle us ogen
setes for seacnd part of Novermder anc lef voice messages open cates for msiat 1/16/20 kit voce messege for fllow-up sempling 6126728, Srzora et e
message 711720, 7115120, 7122726 tef: message on vowce ! Sert e

129120 8172 scheduled samoie

Recenecsgnecagreenert 3315 Detectac denzene justeoove VAL No sudsiab vapor acove VRSLs 6/10/19callecand scnedlec next samping 11720 ¢!t voce mess2ge lo sohecule as: sampirgevert:
G retineccall I teeving o vacalion 10 FRonde anc wil NGt be Seckun frst weekof Fedizry Set schecielosthen

o response o date 7710115 faied wih Likana. ASKGG e 1o G2t Visiono 0 Gouss 7117119 called Volorio and 1ot cefaiied message SIS vistes w WONR, Wel win caughier £12 (ale eers exrlyfwentes)
Exgzined issue and lef packel Sne sad sne would relay e %0 get rack 1o s, KPRG letfer sent 11/15/23 1112321 reseivect signec ecess approvai Callec seme cay and leit

aia mat 1o Getuss 20 a6t scresie Vielond Called Tk a1 a6t Snacle, 71 recaved Coe sacitage ans there is 2 VAL 2nc 2 VRSL exceecarce Calec the awner o Cisouss 2nc crop of 2 aha

fiter Set 2 SSDS instalation schecuie with them 2/23/22, catied 1o sehedule follow-up Inccor & semating anc left voice message 2125722 called and set screcue 11/11/22 PFET was scheduled howeve:

nobody arswered door. Resonexuling

No response tocate . 7/10/19 visit, nabocy home 9/13/15 visitec w/ WONR Notocy home, lef: packet 9/:2/:9 visited againw/ WONR Facket on porch fioor Sorebocy nome besause can see lignt insice and
neara : twice Dut nobocy answerec the coor Replaced packet 0ackor door kiod KPRG letter sent 13/15/21

7110/19visit, robocyhome . S/11/19 visitec w/ WONR. Chilc answerec wor Saic parertsnot tome Lef! packe! ancaskec hm 1o piowce to perents KPRG lelter sent 11/1521 DHSMWONR site visist 7-1222
Received signed agreemert 7-13.22. Call anc set up sampling schecule 9-6-22 callec andscheciec!oliow-up inccor air sampiing

o response to date. 71019 met with racy. Has weirc work sonectdes anc he woulc heve !¢ ask sister fo come Cown ffom O<ono:owoc to meetwith us Has to talklo her first Defore re ceaides. A tocall nim
next week tetween 8 anc 9 am 711818 callecand lef delailec vorce message. Sad) callec back ane ncicalec tiat he will ot SGN Hs anc ns sisters allow for tem to provice
Y 1askec vm to access agreerrient form andsenc back. He incicated ne woulccothat Recewed cenal 720119 ¥11/19 site visit with WONR, feft packet,
lro answer KERTuigter sot 112821

725119 received signed ageement No phione number, just e-meil for communication Seri e-mls 672518, 6/28/19 asking to cell 1o setup a samping schecue 711739 Joh H calls y cell We se! up sampling
for nex: week Exceecerice of1,2-DCA incoor ait Dit na Cefection @ sussiab 1042219 callec b schedue sampling, left message 11/26119, 115/20 left Cetailec vace message. calls back 2 schecule 6/4/20,
6026120 left celzilec message with cell "umoer 7/7/20, 1e% message, he callec back anc scheduiec 107 left message 29121 le't ceialed vaice message 3/3/2% left message anc Got retum call Set schedue

o resporsetocate Met wil on 71019, They just movingto |emesee\u retire. Woud no! owner information 7/ 9111119 site visit with
WONR, lef packet, no arswer 9/12/19 vene:t. T cone. o a2 ancnotec
exceedarces . Contactec owne: Dy pr.oneanc le? message Tha! evening me! withownerat house, C\s\,ussa: Tesults anc cropaesoft caroon fler tni SSIS mstal s 10x following cay 11/26/19 caliec top set
4p sampiing. Voice mall ful. /35720 lef Cetailed voce message 1/18/20 returnec call anc se! schedue

oel CalledBIi2/19 atter recesp! ofsecos letier. We ci scusse fhe overall poject anc issues. He sac he is ot keen on hawsg a hote Called inhis Dasemert ficor 1incicatec we have completectns etnumerous|
have not rac a He inciczec tra newill Ciscuss wih hiswifeancgel becklo me 628139 callac 1o follow-up anc le cetailec: message. 7/10/19went 10 hause, nodocy
nome. TS, 7117 tetanaher detaried voice message smr.s Site visit w/ WONR. taliec with wife Wil prowde to husbanc 912149 Joel Mertnezcalled ancwe set up sampling. He asiecto senc anctner
<Ry of egreemert 10 Sigh 9/20/19 recewved signec egeement 1/15/20 let voce message 1o schecule next sampling. 1/21/20 Joel calls back Neecs o talkwit wfe about her schecule 1o fetus in. Wil calt me
ceckwitn some cates anc times that work for tnem 6/4/20, 6125720 ¢t Cetalec voice messegewit: call rumbder Catliec mvka C scliectled Lef vaice mail 10/7/20, 2821 2110/21 Joie calls 02ck Apoiogzec
caling backast Fall when we were tying 1o schecule bt hac a I gaing o | noted thatwe a!s0 G ther resciences. samplers avarable from lad He wan
set1 for next week it nees tocheck work schecule. 1 oot near frorm him by Fricay amo call ixm back 2/12/21 called Joeland'se! scnecule 2/78121 Joel calisto rescredule from tocay toriext Moncay.

o response to ate . Vet 7110119 Trey anc wer 1nhave us come into treir rouse ard Explanec issue it

[wauic not agree to access |askecit ign the cenial tacwin Pus5and bul prodanly not 9111/19site st wit=WONR, left packet, no arswer, KPRG lefter sent
15t

No fesponse tocate. 7/1019 cissussect issues with Michzel Sac he will us access Wamisto t Sac he would call me back 7/1119 callec 1o follow-up enc Michael iriciceted that

trey talked 2 over a7 will signtre agreement and serd it ©o us witin the next few Cays. B/5/18 received signec agreement 8/5/19, /619, 8/12/19, 8201 callec to st up sampling Cales, Lef Cetzilec messages
wih ceil aumber 1o call anytime B/22/18 calledand got answer Scheculed sampling. /19 Mike called fo cance land reschedute for 917 9/24/19 called Michee! to Csouss Sampling resuts anc1o set up caron
Jai fiter 2s we schedule a SSDS install He said theywill not be home until afternoon of 5/24/19, Can czep ofl the fiter unit afler 2 pm He will wark wilh Us fo schedule the install, 8/24/18 catiec fo s& upirstal
Zate. Mchael indicatectrey wil be away on vacation. His nex: cate le couc meet someone is 10/1079. Scheduled install for that cay. Will keep fltation unit funring @ basemen. He asked about ©pdsure
concerns in that they heve been lving there for two years. ireferrec himto Dr. Cultis Hecman of DHS fo answer that quastion. 115120 efl voice message to schecule bllow-up sampiing. 1 /28120 called anc got
noig! Wighae! Schediied samating
No tesponse to cale. 6319 - N Krueger stoppec by field crow when santary sewer sampling asking what was beirg cone and who i paying P. Allensten explained the saniary sewer sampiing and incicatec
are working for Navistar/RNG Founcry. Patrick incicated that KPRG'S project cirector is also in the area warking and can ciscuss te overall work in greater cetail R Gnat stoppec by M. Kiueger's house at
pproximatey 1330 hours anc expained the overall emvironmental project, indicated there are Groundwater impacts with TCE anc that is the primary vaporinirusion heelth concern. He Cic receive of letter
requzesting access .| aspectsof tha 0. 1asked if he is witing o sign the access agvesmem Hesaic he woulc have to thirk adout it 7/1018 stopped by house. Tim saic he
11 51gn 1 to come beck tomorrow because they are about to sit cown lo dinner. 7/11/19 returned anc e can sl 2 wepor prosefros o Sesemert
icor is ceramc tied anc he wants ro holes in tile floor . Signed agreement Incicatec we will be backin contect o semeae sampling. 1172619 left message to
samaling/B/420 scheduled samalicg

o tesponse to cate. 710/19 vist, nobocy home. §/11/19 visitecw/ WONR, Nobocy home, feft packet 9/12/19 visited againw/ WONR Taliecwith Christina ard discussec issue, Saysshe needs lo telkto
husoanc first but wil prodalyallow for access. Lefl new access ageement wih Ler. 10719 calied and dscussed issue and szmpling reGuirements Signec and e-maiec agreement, Set sampling schedule
Pracec carbon filter on 10/1119 unitd the installis completec We offerec numerous earlier Cales inclucing Szturdays but Iney asuec for 11/5/19. 1/24/20 received follow-up itdoorarr Cata at end of cay yestercay.
The resutts stil showec TCE above VAL Talkecwitn Crristina at0920 nrs ang ciscussec resuts Wi rave contactor checksysion anc nendo araver ouncofac campling | askec | we e ropeft 2 caan
ar fiter unitto runwhie weget ssue resolvec She taiked with tat trey cic ot it 207120 contractor totes some separation
Setween floor anc loundation wall Arovides new seal aiong e joint between floor and wall. 5118120 lef voice mal. 5/21/20 schedblec next sampiing

o tesponse to date 7/10/19 son home but wouic rot provice contact information for parents. Gave carc 2nd asked him to heve them give me acall 9/11/19 site vssit with WDNR, Ieft packel, no answer. XPRG
tettersent 1111521, 10/6/22 signec access ageement received 10/6/22, 10/7/22, 1020722 callecand leftvoice nail to scheculea sampligcata 10/25/22 taikecwith Jo She is inFlofica anc Gorg O nCruise. Wik
ot de back until 11/1222 Amto catiner after 11/13/22. 11/3422, 11/37/22, 112322, 11126122 caliec axc left messages

Receivec cenial 521119 Ca'\ed Keista (now Tompks) anc askec ner to (eCONSICer anc EXDIaIEE isSues. She said 1rat theif whale summes & in “Upneavar andthey waulc nk De n::le to coorcirate with

e vy She indicated ralths wouc Isaictatwe schecule. She asked that | el o workwith s at
Ivat tme 82119 gete- ma | from Krista incicaling lhat hey are now avaitabie forallowing us access for sampling | e-mailec back a new access agreement for signature (she .,«mzs: cerialprevious'y) anc
scheculed 115020 1€ for scheculing. 6/4120, et voice message. 6/26/20 called again, s schedule Left voicemail 10/7/20 2921 set sampling schedyle.



Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 11-30-22

sub-slab.

indoor, no

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Siight I
**- Installed at request of resident.

" . . Sub-slab WDNR Copied
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS AmbientAir  Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air SSDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTER SENT SIGNED . pli N E Vapor Installed PFET on Reslde'nl Data Residents Notes
Exceedances Transmittal(s)
12028117 3/27/2019 [Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for
. . 11/22/2017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know
| h H Y Yes 10/18/2017 Yes 4/10/18 D 11/13/20 7/5/1 Y 4 : ; ;
1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hemandez es € 10/119 9/14/18 Y No TCE 11312018 6:2/22 es lwhen we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heait attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
lsampling. FET followup scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.
Yes 1127/2018  11/28/2018 Yes 71212019 JAnswered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 51518 4/18/2018 Yes 5/29/19 3/12/119 Dry No No 4/24/12019 11/22/19 Yes 4 [Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDSinstall scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell
6/9/20 phone to call anv time.
4/18/2018 Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
. . Yes 11/19/2018 Yes JAccess signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Retumed call. Scheduled for install.
' Y 10/23/201 11/20/20 N
1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez es 5-15-18 4/239/22 8 Yes 7119 1120/2018 ° No Yes 11612019 71212019 Yes 2 14/25/19, 5/16/19, 5/20/19, 6/28/19 called to schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any time. FET scheduling call and text
message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him. Letter sent 4/29/22 requesting access for a PFET.
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Yes 6/5/18 11/8/19 lpm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detectionsof TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-
. N Corp. (8742 Lucent Blvd., 7/10/20 lemptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up|
y N DH. No N NA N N L\ N, N N
1226 Phoenix Drive Highlands Ranch, CO 80129) ° 7/1222 DHS 11/4/20 A A A A A A A u for sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this
Michael and Diana O'Connell 5/14/121 Imonth. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
11/15/21 request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O’Connell as owners. 5/14/21 sent out another letter with access ageemnt. KPRG letter another sent 11/15/21.
No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engagedin conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold
Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 12/3/2018 lof owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
Makhiia Y 2/1/2019 9/19/2019 Yes 112212020 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her motherin-law who has
1223 Phoenix Drive ) . No Yes Yes 9/20/2019 Sealed Yes 9/20/2019 Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
New Owners: Jeffery & Sarah 4/28/22 1/30/20 No 6/9/20 N 3 N N N . N N > A .
Jackson 6/17/22 9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling. After numerous attempts by install contractor to schedule last follow-up PFET
it was determined that the property was sold. Got new ownership information from Waukesha Assessor. Sent letters 4/28/22, 6/17/22.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
/312019 1012212019 Ineeds. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 12/3/2018 Yes 216119 1/1}/2/0;9 Dy Yes (seeN Yes (see 3/25/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 erified. Recommend SSDS. I._eft message ?/26/19 tq dlSCU§s and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SS_DS install. l\{ote thatA the wa!l-llgor seal around most of basement has
5/21/119 271 notes) o notes) 3128/21A [degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messagesto
schedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
101222019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letterin Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
. 2/21/2019 4/30/2019 Yes dates/times. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me
Y N Yes 5/1/2019 D Yo Ye 4 9 : - . . ! e N .
1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena es ° 3/25/19 6/25/19 vy No es 5/23/2019 géigg es with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, access and d any Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follo wup indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
411512019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy retumed call to office in evening
1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 5/21/119 4/16/2019 Dry No Yes 516/2019 1/22/20 Yes 4 4/3/19. Retumed call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls
6/9/20 and a text message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled followup 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to followup. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
6/9/2020 (son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his parents,
PP " . 11/5/2019 Yes lhowever, his parents left eadier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
F: No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 11/6/2019 N NA 11/25/2019 10/14/20 Ye ’ N N s
1215 Phoenix Drive Alif and Fata Karacic 217120 No ° & 2118/21A es v ith Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed “no". 10/16/19 Atif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Atif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
lempiive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.
8/8/2019 Yes (see . . . . . . . . " .
/9120 8/8/2019 notes) No H121A No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Slgneq agregmenl, 4Indn_cated | will call him to set up sampling. 7/?8/19 left voice message. Indoor detgcted 1,2 DCA and )
1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Darielle Zich No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 6/29/20 111020 Dry No No 8132020 8/27/21 Yes 3 chlu'rofo!m above VALSs but not delect_ed below root_' slab. 11/26/19 left deltaxled voice r_nall wn.h cell to schedule next rqund. 1/3/20 Chris calls back ?nd we_schedule sampling ldates, 6/19/20 talked with
10126120 6/30/20 Yes No 510122 Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21 called
about follow-up air sampling and left message.
6/30/21 No
Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19
P . 11/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. I left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting
N 3
1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No , /[1)?;2 DHS 11/4120 o NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v hey call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
11/15/21
5/21/19 5/22/19 No No 1/22/12020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 Dry Yes 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 land venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale
10/11/19 No
2111/20 No 10/14/20 [calls back and set schedule.
5/14/2019 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
10/28/119 5/15/2019 No No 41121A Ischeduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
- - 10/29/19 Damp. No No 6/4/20 \eft detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
Yes Yes 5/6/2019 Yes 2111/20 Ni 7/20/2020 2116/22 Ye
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado € € /15120 212120 water. Y:s No 5“3/22 es 7 installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Nearwater heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub. SSDS contractor
10/26/20 6/16/20 No No o replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/. lled and left to call and reshed
Isamolina.
[No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living
5/6/2019 6/8/19 there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
11/8/19 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so I should have within the next day or two. Asked |
Yes 1/5/20 Icoordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No DHS 3/15/21 Yes 2/25/2020 2/26/2020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 [Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of
7112122 6124121 his son but he does not retum calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to retum our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in aftemoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
3/31/22 lschedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice miail full. 10/7
left voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 noresponse yet to letter. Called and left a deatiled voice message (box not full this time). 5/19/21, 6/10/21,
16/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 9/27/21, 11/19/21, 11/29/21, 3/29/22 called and voice mail box full. 3/31/22 sent another letter.
INo responseto date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
10/7/2019 Yes 6/24/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the informa#ion several times and chose to ignore. She is very concemed and will have her father sign and get back to me.
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 2126/20 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/2/12019 10/15/20 Yes u 10/2/19 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
2118/121A carbon filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a
jsampling next week.
212112020 2122/2020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
6/17/20 6/18/20 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes Dry NA NA NA u additional surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some
102920 10/30/20 No No 5 : ; ; : > N
4/9/21 4110121 No No dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She a[apologized for ignoring us. Set schedule

for the sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.




Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and EIm Street 11-30-22

ADDRESS

813 Eales Avenue

817 Eales Avenue

821 Eales Avenue

825 Eales Avenue

901 Eales Avenue

702 EIm Street

OWNER

Gabriela Sanchez

Diane Windisch (sold) New
Owner: Feenix Property

Solutions, LLC New
Owner: Samual Hider & Allyson
Solie

Gonzalo and Alicia Perez

Lindsey Kreske (sold)
New Owner - John Giovannini

Paul Novak

Stephen G Weidman Trust

PHONE
CONTACT

No

No

No

Yes

No

KNOCK ON
DOOR

Yes
DHS 7/12/22

Yes
DHS 7/12/22

Yes
DHS 7/12/22

No (Rental)
DHS 7/12/22

No (Rental)

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slightnaphthaleneindoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

LETTER
SENT

2/21/2019
3/25/19
57119
11/8/19
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21

5/7/2019
10/30/20
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
1/29/22
3/30/22

5/7/12019
6/8/19
11/8/19
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21

5/7/2019
6/8/19
713021

10/28/22

5/7/12019
7128120
3/31/21
6/26/21
2/25/22

5/7/2019
6/8/19
9/4119

ACCESS
SIGNED

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Ambient Air

Sampling

NA

8/9/22

NA

11/18/2019

5/29/2019
Being Sch

10/2/2019

Sub-Slab
Sampling

NA

8/10/22

NA

11/20/2019

6/30/12019
Being sch

10/3/2019

Sump Sample

NA

No Sump

NA

No Sump

No Sump

No Sump

Indoor Air
Exceedances

NA

No

NA

No

Yes (see note)

No

Sub-slab Vapor
Exceedances

NA

NA

Yes

SSDS
Installed

NA

NA

NA

NA

To be sch 1/23

NA

Follow-up
PFET

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

WDNR Copied on
Resident Data
Transmittal(s)

NA

NA

NA

Yes

Yes

Est. No. of
Residents

Notes

No response to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several carsin drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
Ipacket. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.

Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what

e are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
provide the new owner contact. Letter sent to new owner11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to schedule and left detailed voice mail.
12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 alked with Allyson. She asked me to call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number. Called Sam in afternoon and left a detailed voice
jmessage. 1/5/22, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/29/22, 3/30/22 sent letters asking Sam to call to set up samplig schedule.4/29/22 called and left another deatiled
message. 10/28/22 11/10/22, 11/17/22, 11/23/22, 11/28/22 called and left voice message to schedule next round of sampling.

No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.

INo response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
him but indicated | sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey’s contact information and asked that| fax Lindsey
the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy 9/26/1¢
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27
left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message. 10/28/22 informed that house was sold. Sent access
lagreement reauest to new owner.

5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
156/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
chloroform detectedbeneath floor slab but do notexceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potentialinstallation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If 1do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19
11/21/19 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter. 10/20/22 stopped by at house in morning. Nobody home. Returner late afternoon and talked with Paul Novak.
He has agreed to getting the installation scheduled however the basement is fully cluutered with only paths between items. Will coordinate schedule with contractor. 11/9/22 Mr. Novak called
the installation contractor back and asked them to call him mid-January 2023 to set the install date.

8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for

demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.



Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 11-30-22

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCKON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air  Sub-slab Vapor SsDS Follow-up " Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT ~ DOOR SENT SIGNED i Instatled PFET ResidentData g jgents Notes
Transmittal(s)
The Melendez LLC (sold t 5/6/2019 [No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property I
F‘e?iro Tfn'dl?and l.(i;: Ae(i:;es) 6/8/1¢ 121512020 12/16/2020 No 510122 and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owner. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) 812 Camlgnd © Ave, Waukesha No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 47121 No sump No Yes 2/24/2021A 7122 NA u owner. 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro’s son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went to door. Left
Wi 53188 9 " 7/28/20 DHS [package. 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro to inform him Radon Contr will call to schedule SSDS install. Since this is a smal restaurant, being
11/4120 freclassified as a small commercial property.
The Melendez LLC (sold to 51612019 12/15/2020 12/16/2020 No No No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if refated to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the prop:
6/8/19 h .
1238 The Strand Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles) No Yes 117819 Yes a1 4/8/21 No sump No No NA NA NA u land would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mai! w/ phone for new owner. 9(/18/19 talked wit Pedro’s
812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha 7128120 8/3/21 8/4/21 No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
Wi53188 DHS 11/4120 311122 312122 No No Will call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 tatked with Pecro and scheduled. 7/29/21 called and talked to Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obsl 514/19. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Call
lowner 6/3/19 to discuss results and system i Set i ion schedule. System installed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of fioor (heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will want us to coordinate with the new owner because
: 5/6/2019 he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear doan. Am to call him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything. 7/22/18 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
- N Yo Ye 2 ;

1237 The Strand s:::fsﬁee":;‘ Wisconsin Yes 718119 (New) es 5/15/2019 51612019 No sump es Yes 61112019 NA Yes Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R. and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing or replacing the
lbasement floor to allow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. 1 indicated that my understanding was that as part of the p he to be fort the floor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he will review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.

112112020 [No response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Di issues and . Signed ag . Indicated | would cal! back to schedule sampling. 7/18/19 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2019 7/25/12019 Yes [above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked wuh Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | need to talk with husband who is
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 10115119 712612019 No sump No Yes 91412019 :;0//2;‘4/’2200 Yes v not home. He will call me later today. Set install schedule. Place air fiiter unit in basement 8/12/19. Install started 8/15/19 but still needs another point. Finish date scheduled for 8/20/19. Hit another issue
requiring additiona! system. Scheduled for 9/4/19. 9/5/19 pick up filter unit.
oo
6/8/19 . . N . - . "
Yes No response to date. 7/11/18 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 house visit w WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-law Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
2 u 3 N i . N h N
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaidua No oHs 222 () WIS No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Daniel Anzaldula again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-law who owns the property. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
111894
912312019 912412019 No No 71119 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheculed the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/19 Marta called to cancel the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
5/6/2019 33/20 314120 No No call usto reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. Will talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No 6/8/19 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes 4 schedule for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/19/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me to call back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 12121120 12122120 No No Called 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedule. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
Siorevts
Yes 6/8/19
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No DHS 7M2/22 . 18N8 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobody home. 9/11/19 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
111851
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, whatis vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
PMJC LLC (Old owner) 5/6/2019 what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. | said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install aventing system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement
KRoth Holdings, LLC 6/8/19 512012022 6/24/19 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 foliowed-up and left voice message
1220 The Strand 835 Hardin A%e' Yes Yes 11/8119 Yes 12/9/2021 12/10/2021 Dry No No 12128/21A 91‘7,22 NA u asking status of approval. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner’s son (they run a bar with rental on second floor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
Waukesha. ng 5‘3 186 DHS 11/4/120 h father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that. 11/25/19 visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner.
N 11/15/21 IAsks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property owner not in. Discussed request and left package again. KPRG
letter sent 11/15/21.11/30/21 received copv of sianed access agreement. called new owner to schedule
c o " ts LLC (sold 5/7/2019 No response to date. 9/11/19site visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR.
N‘;:,ESW:::SB:E:; Horr(:az ) 6/8/19 111712020 2/16/2022 [No answer. Left packet. L inglist of non-ri if for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10:30/20 sent letter to new owner. 11/9/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand LLC (sold) r;le'/'yo\wner' Razzv No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 2115122 11/18/2020 No sump No Yes 12/23/2020A 510122 NA 6 12/8/20 talked with owner regarding data and sub-slab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and initial testing indicates an additional vaccuum point may be needed for full covergae. A second date
Ventures ; LL;: : 10/30/20 917122 being set for completion. 5/12/21 talked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner. New property owner listed on 2021 tax roll as
" 1/31/22 Razz Ventures 2, LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access agreement requestion. Received signed agreement 2-7-22. Call to set up sampling schedule.
1/21/2020
. N 5/712019 9/17/12019 No 9/11/19 met with tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/19talked with owner to start setting up schedule
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 12/5119 9/18/2019 No Sump No Yes 9/19/2019 ;/01/;72/32 Yes 4 for initial sampling and pre-emptive install. 9/19/19 system instatled.
1 5/7/2019
Yes 161/55199 8/16/2022A No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schecules. Will
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No DHS 7/12/22 DHS 11/4/20 Yes 7/21/2022 7121/2022 No sump No Yes Being Resch. NA NA u need to try again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not interested. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 7/12/22 DHS and WDNR stopped by the house. Left packet. Received signed agreement on
1115121 9 ) 7/18/22. Called and scheculed sampling. 8/5/22 Aida called to resched SSDS install, notified installer. PFET scheduled for 11/0/22 hwoever nobody was hame. Rescheduling.
DHS 7/12/22
5/7/12019 [No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
6/8/19 12/17120 No 5/10/2022 they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son (Joe) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message.
u
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes (rental) 11/8/19 Yes 8/23/121 121182020 No sump No Yes anna 9/16/22 NA 11/18/20 Joe calls back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4/21 calted and left msg with Joe. 3/1/21 talked with Tom and he is fine with a system install. Weare to
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/29/21 talked with Joe and settentative schedule.
6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/19 for initial sampling. Am to call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/29/19, 9/24/19 called
to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked W/ Tom Miller, He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date.
5/7/12019 10/2519 (see 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Catled again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
u
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate LLC Yes No 6/8119 Yes 6/25/2019  6/26/2019  No sump No Yes notes) NA Yes 11/7119 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Completion of
install scheculed for 11/27/19. Additional extraction point and floor sealing is required due to the very poor condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved. Will not allow access without
lelectrical payment.
612412020 15/15/19 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
" N 5/29/2019 No 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with ce!l number. 8/24/19 discussed with Ampellio and set schedute. 10/11/19
Ye 3 o . . :
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes Ne S/712019 es 314120 513012018 Ory No Yes tomzore - ronaiz Yes (Chad R SSDS installer called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points already instalted and wil require at least one more. Working with resident to set up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/19. FET follow-up scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
5/7/2019 Received denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Devin returns call. He said his girifriend just
. Yes . imoved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Eimer Yes DHS 7/12/22 D:‘?,:;gflzo Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v did not want any holes drilled in his floor. | asked if we can at least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out. | asked if | can follow up in the future.
JAgreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/18 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
@ iev s
6/8/19
. Yes N No response to date. 7/11/18 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No DHS 7/12/22 DH1S1 28949/20 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v detail. Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would sendin the denial. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
tamgine
9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. ©/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The hada radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage.
N " Pre-existing Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time.
N, N, u
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 8/2012019 Yes NA A A NA NA system 71812021 NA 9/16/19 received signed access agreement. 9/19/19, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 called to schedule system inspection. Left messages. Also texted 9/24/19. 6/25/21 talked with Chris Wray. Agreeable for another
Jinspection of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
8/29/2019 12/10/2020 12/11/2020 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Called Larry and left
3/22/21 3/23/21 No No message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduled next round. 7/29/21
1124 The Strand Lany Taylor (Rental) No Yes 111819 Yes 8/19/21 8/20/21 No sump No No NA NA NA v called and talked with Larry before | call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and set schedule. 3/28/22 left message. 3/31/22 Larty calls back and approvaes scheduling with tenant. Give tenant a call
DHS 11/4/20
4/14122 4/15/22 No No and scheduled.
11/25/2019  11/26/2019 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
Victor Santos and Monica 118121 119/21 No No request. 11/18/19 returned call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatiled voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
U g " .
1120 The Strand Sandoval Ne Yes 812012019 Yes 811621 721 Nosump No No nA NA Yes spoke with Monica, said they are not comfortable due to Covid and would like to wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message, 1113/21 Monica called and scheduled, 7/28/21 called and scheduled, 3/28/22
414122 4/5/22 No No Ischeduled samplina.

indoor, no

*- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-sfab.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight



Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str.,, Raymond Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 11-30-22

- KNOCK ON | LETTER | ACCESS  AmdentAr  SupSamb mo Indoor At SubsEVamor  §808 WONRCONEO™ £ Noof o
ADDRESS DOOR SENT SIGNZD  Samplng Samalng Samping  Exccecances  Exseedarces Instalted Trensmtaty  ReSEerS Noies
5612019
68119
800 Regent St Juta Yoara No ys 7, 2122 11818 No NA NA NA KA NA NA NA NA v No response tocZe 7/17/19 vist, nobocy home  ¥/11/19 site visit with WONR, sao<e with owner i€ left paceet 11/25/19 vist wi WONR NC arswer, ‘e packel KRG letler sent 11/15/21
OHS 13420
[
/612019 911719 site visit wih WONR, spoke wth Davic and ief packet 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR No ansver, lef packet KPRG letter sent 111521 8/1722 received signed agreement 8/1/22, B/2/22, 8/8/22 called Krystar (tenarnt) to schedule
Yes 6819 samphng ang f delaied voice message 8/16/22 calied and set schedule. 9/23/22 taikes win property owner fegarding samphng results and instaliation of SSCS. Owner argeed 2nc sad o coardinate weh tenant 9/23/22, 92622,
93¢ Regent St Hennettaand Davcd Long No 1S 7142022 118719 yes 9153022 Qa2 No sum; No Yes Sch 12122 NA NA u 9127722 cailed terant and left vaice mai to scheciie SSOS install work Also sent cetaled texts on 9127722, 9/30/22 10/3722 sent letter regarding SSDS instaiation and request to contadt for scheduling 10120722 called aac lek andiner
22| 5.g 1176120 message. the insielaton contractor has a's0 o tryng 10 Lonact with o fesponise 1110722 cantractst mepeets basement and evalualed seal for crew! space to make sure design wil sufizently address Gefiing fina cute 2n wit set
| s instelizion date vetk tenent
10t .
. 5612019 msr018 e Yes 2greement. 7/119 e on both home i el Returne my call n the evering Discussed ssue anc whatneeds lo be caneon iilial sampling Am o caliback tomorow loestabiish dates
908 Regent St Leon and Varia Hemancez Yos No 618119 Yes 10718 neRYig  Nosump No Yes 81142019 107194?209 " Yes 2 lakstoson 712118 et voie message tose! schecue caia inciczed TCE exceedance in basement ard subsiab 7126119 caled to schecule SSOS install 10/4119 sel schedle for indoor sanpling
8nsr2018 No response o czte W11/19 topped by w/WONR Novody home. Left packet. Home is for sele. 9/12/18 relume v WONR. Mat with Linnea. They wil be ciosing with new buyer wihin 2bout 2 month. She agrecs ood idea to sampve but
Coss — veo  |mewbRR0| e esds o ciscuss wih hussand and real estale agent whees $70uld co before dasing o prowde AIGHMan 1o bayei 0 do ates losng. LaR anolhor copy of 200ess egreement She wil e 5ok f us G/17/19 taiec v e esate agent
909 Regent St Soe W‘lsfnh_" Niad Yes sstmon2| 11820 | penxo NA NA NA NA NA NA u (ustin Roach) 2nd he ndicated that 5oih the curaent pmpery GwWART and perspesine Biyer want the work o e cone. He will Ge: the corient pr g 2nd e-mail tome g1 1t We willthen get 2 new one in
chig 82521 place wih the purchaser ier sale is compleled 1w mic-Oclobes S/18/19 recees sigrec agresment viae-mal 9/20/1§ sated to schedule samping azar‘s 167 ancther voice message and 2/sa texted message o sohedule
11115121 10/4/19, 1079719 1% voice emai w] cel phone Looxed up new awner, Sera Kitscriing, sent letter B/27/20 11/5/2C sent second letter 6/25/21 sert anolner tter. KPRG ietter sent 1116721
517119 recervec ag:eement Signed Yes butcrces No Wik cail lo check whether approved or cenied 6/1B/13 6/2¢/19, 6/28/19 caled lo iy € 2ppreved of dened Left celaiec vooe messasewsh cell phone to cal 2ayhime. 7/17/19
852019 Vst Taled wit, Bargone Saic she beleves her hustaad does want 1o have «"Esi“.:\ ": cere Am to cali him lomorow 7”3"‘& 71191°8 1ef vose messages 7/19/19 Pachit cali back and incicatec thet he ¢ic mean to ceny 2ccess
12112018 Dyn nple scheduing . 10/7/19 celiec a1c i mess2ge to CIscuss fesuls anc set up SSOS
2376 Bargo ez 616120 212020 ntlos demen ¢ have sel 2 SSOS oste’ catec x 1028/19 12/11/19 scresuiec Glowup samplng Resanalasiil SigHy o nave radon sysien
gy Bae No Yes 6379 Yes oy s26R018  Nosumd Yes 12005 2520 ves < Ggh CIETS I inCanon wals Provites Gude fo-reparsand euthored o camzele 2620 e wairesa’s ave campeled Another
nesaice 5029/20 vl source i 18500 let:er requestng o call me'lo scnacule e 6111/20%2%ec wi Sangone,
' vasemen Samping saiecired et for schecuie i 10 e carbon fiter untt SSDS macicaton 105 spone wih Bangone, scheduled
entied) next s2mal g 11711 oaed, mai bas il 11/20/20 c2res, vor oo mail 1 full 1/132% serid ek 25kAG 1o & call back Receved responsa and set s semling 10F/2 1 BenGone et 212 woud hie 25812058 wih remov::
fam Sesar.ent 1014121 I6% voce manwin lentzive scrccie 1 reoe freszers theateraeno! 102121
Recenec sgnec agmenient SRNG. S/10/1 6, SIS, S/2411G called 2nc lef celaies messages for soheculing nta samaing Called back in evering SE‘S“IE...E 1728120, 2128120 Ie2 vace mall for scheduling 5118120, S
S126/2019 877201 No No left cetailec ih cell numbder Brencz 2no set 10620 left voce: ma. for schecuting. 10/8/20 Bre umed c2ll 2nc scheculed samplag 10726 she was not home fo- schecuied
9 6/18720 619120 e - No No " samping. 10/26 catecand let messege /472021, 111212021, 2/4/21, 2111121, 3/3/?1 Elw erd el messaGe 3'8/21 call retumiec Aplogzed for :vemz;s’cn respo nsveness. Asked ‘07 expaining issue agian Relreshed her memory
. e NO SU T, NA e u
915Regent St BreanaLee Pecerson No o 812972018 Yes 345021 ansR1 sumtp No No es anc set schacule 72821, 927121, 10/25121, 11119121 , 11729721 Ieh voice mai for cext roun 6 12221 tetumeg call er sampling 12/6721 2b notiec KPRG e samaler shoretgeand that thay weukd not beadle to
w2 22 No No gt sam e 0us 910 1o he schecules SamPIng m i December. 1219721 c2as oic e mescage 0 postaone Cue 120 supply. 1212121, 12126121, 116122, 2123122, 325722, 26022, 31122 lef voce mais for escecule request
IB1R2 et baciczne
7111119 received signec agreement Will cail to schedvie 7/17/18 callec and feft celziied voce message. Do not want us crlling through fioor Will aiiowincoorfauidoar sample only 2/28/2- Ief vaice message for scheduling another round.
518720 caliec anc tzlked o Michelle Scheculec sampling for 52720 at 13 am &/3/20 lef ce'aiied voice mail 250t exeedznce and request io scheduleinsiak of SSDS. 6/4/20 M.ichelie retumec call and we discussed resulls, female target
e M ., § population and SSIs instal in delall Saic needs to @l to hushiand and will call back early next week Asked if she would e to have @ carbon fttration unit placed until the instaliation. She dectned 6/1/20 called and et voice mail Cal
1228 Raynonc St goctorana Wienete Conireras: No No 5’;,’;?;9 Yes “’52;‘77,%9 SeeNotes  hoSums Y":S seenotes ST WO Yes U backat 1910 his. Indioates the discussed with hustenc and they do not want system nstelied | saic we Defieve shouic ¢o but ullimalely their desision Said fo expest a documentation fetier fom me and that WONR wi s prabasly
followup. Seic she can call me any time flchenges mind 10/43/20 teseived tex! tat they are deciding 1o have syslem insizld Insteltaton schecectfor 11716120 Wien ntsaltcontrasior avaved at sie, based on Buldngloroperty yout
anc multiple founcatons, the System will requrre 2 least two ta tfee exiraction poin‘s 2 the piping will neet to un aong basement ceding which hes osly six-foot clearance. Besed of tis CSCLSSION with prOPerly ONASY, the owner
deckded not to proces wih tne ingtllaton 2t this time May change their mird as pdlential se'e of property proceeds
| | 8972038
118018
; e Ramcn Re ez Vagez & Ves . g y y u  SnSutes rosew WINR Depte (sera Bl loers) enouctes ¢ weGisss: e Provdes ke Ste 222 sne ous orss o feter T80 vat w WONR et win Rentn a Casses o cem Hesac e
227 Reynonc Si Francisce Hersenzer N s | LI | he he he NA hd el v 2 Foseny 57 50t vl laik fo ne h00's. FoTow.u s eter sent 712820 KPRG ietter set 1115121
s
Rescent caled 5116 2 1735 anc et vose mat §10/19 1000 hrs le voioe message on home and el ahones 5/74/13 1e% ancther S of messeges Relwred Ine cali win 30 minctes Sners fening the house Had severe! Guestons
2020 gy o s a1 o 2 el o sty 10w ot @GS e guts iy okt G 5505 35w s pronceme i coriad o e 506 ves 2 1220 Reymond Sre s o dscussed
SywvaGarciaand lsabe Garza & 9 . Yes 12720 p it him and vas 2skag 1he questions for Toln of them He wit 2's0 provide us 2coess 5/20H1S taiked w/ Syva She inc.czec srewil de faikng W Tt e his week Hoes to have ot
B nest: 2 s 5 v 809 Nesim werze | o Y 3
224 Raynonc St: CreEs) Yes No 1712019 e V7o) 6182209 Rid No No | 10308 es sgred a;'a'e"‘s‘o me shotyater at Recenec sgrest af-'ee'-\en‘ 615119 Calict SI7/%9 10 56t up semping scnecle Lef message Cales 6/10/°9 2nc se! schecule. 78S caled Soth hovre and ool e essapes about schetulng
28508 instal 7 msta) Sad yes bt she wi ot be abie o vt eacess Ut ier n Ju'y o Avgust Cue to personzl reascs §/24/%6 fnally got through Sy Shecked her sehedie e st has tocome
torn Vadison Set for 1014119 1211119 ca'ed ane ”\esszgew/ce\ s o st follow-:p sampig
g72019 | enenots No o 9111719 siopped 2 house w! WONR Discussed the ssues anc they sgned agreement. 9/72/39 called and set up samplng 12/6/19 talked wéh Jim 0 se2 up nex sampling date. He askez | 62 back on Monday 25 he wes 1 pracess of
. . . " 1211819 120019 . No No . ieavng for work Am o o be‘o e4 pm. 5/19/20 saheculed next sampling. 5726720 caliec ko verity sampling tamairow 25 recuested 6/15/20 recervec call fram Ryan Tranchite of Homestead Realy indication that tne have listed the]
1223 Reymane Stt Jmmie ang Staron Waiker No Yes 82612019 Yes 527120 328720 Cemp No No No NA Yes 2 ouse for sele wh fons bt detore answering | caied the Walkess b verty that he 1s ter real esiate agent Call Ryan back and answered his variocs Guestions 2bout #1e stucy and resuts. Ao prvoced Mark Drews
/8120 8RI0 No No contact infermation 5127720 ‘E\KEC with Jimmie, he was busy a1t wil call back 872720 simmie called and scheculed 4th mund, he 1s moving {0 AR 9720720
wi7pct  6nERcis o o Sea notesasove ©r 1224 Reymond Stree!, Recewec signecagreement 65118 Caled S/7/°9, 6/10/19, 6/1318 tose! v sampling LeR messages 6/13/18 reluins cal 2nc we set schecue 104110, 10/10/19, 10/31/19 cavtes o
11518 11819 No No sohecule /18120 calec o schecute nex: semping Let vooe mail wih cell number . S/19/2C Senito calls back . Schedue semping  8/27/20 calie let messege. 8/3120 Sento cels Sesk 2n¢ scheculesampiing  9/14120 te®. message weh
" " y . s . : y v 2 atoto iscss resiys. 92220‘eled vin senoand mons esuts, Wert o 1 11 2t s ne:grbOrG susie's house Seic ha wanted fo tnak 2bot L Wil get back tous 210 £ 70t to.all m baok in 2 wesk <0/6 Petick
1220 Raynonc Str Beno Garca (Benny) Yes No 57108 Yes 55?/%0 59’2;'2230 | Nosuma el :g No NA s S0k with Bento et he 2greeato 2n msizliaion Sceduic for 1074 G of wstei” cet emaltiom contecior that Sentto heschanged trs minc . 104520 oalied Bento anc % message Saic | warted o 2Ik to see way he changed
o o No N9 hisming 2nc £ can canvince him to have tne asteaton done 10/28 caled, Seanyoziec 525X 2nd dsoussad s Cenai, he Sac s freaso n was three rounds 91 Ro delections onc only ore resilt just over lime Tred dutcicat pressure
um . rochange Wil schedyl rouncd of semaling 11/25 cefed e message 1/5/21 caliec 2¢ smeculed witn Senny. 2/22/21 Seany called with new phone nunoer
Ro tesponse (g 1119 sieve?wih WINR 50 wih owie, o 5a5e and a5cemn newil s i e s 30 112118 P chesces oo n o 0 Sy ac groarent 10 KPRG vsfes e house 37
12716/2018 ~2171209 No o 9R3R021 asout 5 o Nosgnes 2greeme el 049 1120119, 14725119, 120219, 121° 1, led enc lef celaiec messagetcset upsamy. 12111118 called back aixt schedylec o7 next
1219 e e Rvee, N v 82912019 v 78120 RS | Nosma No o — % v week 5118120, 521120, B/4/20 lef voice : 6119120 t2ed w/ Femin He wi begone on veseton coming up Set sehedule for Ju'ys: 1 messase 7421, 11221 caled anc e message 112121
1219 Reymone St Farmin Rve Jr o e 1B e 14321 M <r;1 & ves g HHesE 122 ves Fermin cales back ard screculed 1nom 112t m vzsm 12921 calied axt »:' messeges to cisc,ss s2! f SIS anc dacement o 2ot ar * ceted ¢ iet message forfolowup arsamoing 52021
322122 %o caies anc set schedue 6/1721 infxoec 12 he s beng sen’ oot 11013, B YOO, ST, SO, i, RSS2 ot S s SHESE Fesoon st o &
eaim wesgong of. Asted Lifefimeto go aut 2 122 Lietime repiecace: Ii@22 Patikcaliec and schecuied samping
12002019 | 12811201 v
8012019 B | e ot ~ No respenselocze §11/19 slevist wit WONR spote with owner, she tiiew away (25: efer, we wil senc anoiher &/13/19ser¢ 2copyo TAcgust ieter 1031/19 havendt heare Lack sext new iefter. 11/25/19 vsited nouse Takedw/
1215 Raynone Str Sancra Rocrguez (Sand No Yes 1083119 Yes 1022120 013120 Nosump No No NA NA KA 2 Sanc:2 and she sigriec agreemert. 11/26/19, 12/2/19, 12741/:9 Ief Cetales voice ma’ & schieculng 12/12/19 Sancracars dack Scnecuies samziig 5/18/20 e vaice mail 521/20 schecuied sampling 872720 ca'led lef message
17818 - - wih = b 3 I £
) 2 v o . 105 spo'e wih Sency, scheduled samping 311612t $00ke wi Sendy and sceduled pIng
1217020 911119 st0 poec 2 housew! WONR Le® pacuet 9/12/18 recened signec agreeinent (250 ouns 1218 Thie Strent) Carolyn Siancarskc owner. 9/13/19 " sreempive S35
. smr2019 @172018 ves msiall SNGHS ivsi postoones e 10 owner o CoTTCaling wih {enant. Terar wi SOWe some cales trat they wi a0 wiox e nstall anc wil resciecule 52319 calbe anc ef message adou resheduling e sia) 9724119 Owner
e Y » Ly v 2 nenos  to v om0t 106420 Ye u 3
1212 Raynone' S: Salleys Renta: Popertes No s 68119 & 1 918201 suma No ol R es calec anc sa< she tred gettng hokt ofteran 1o rescnedule bit terant not cal kg hecx As<ed for me 1o call cirecty. Cal fenant same Gayto schecie cate Lef message. Cated ‘enart 1211119 lef vace mail w cel nurrve: to schiecule
foligwaun semalng
2 esponselocize 91119 stevist win WONR o somver, f pacel 92919 Deyecallss vy 1 1 vocE mal S13019 o Divayne s oo ma e snoselo Gl ayime 900719 Deveyoe s et
8/29/2019 neecs Hesad he cic thing e mad was Ik on hiscoor long crsiance anc was gone overtwo weeits So mayde got removed or wine dlew off. | s2ic
729120 § o i anater s b SlormEon Hesa ne whagh e ok wih s EvecreEulng Sam noiner baceGetane cay 101718 rosovee necegrearent 102219 11 oajec vocs mal e cellrumoer 1671 Dakeyne
1211 Raymone Sk Duwayne Ogracy No Yes 625021 ves 11252019 | 11262019 | Nosump Ne No NA NA Yes Y cats back. re s long haul tuucker So needs fo €i%cuss s schecule wih Cispatch Targeing some time fest pat o November. He wil call me ackwi som, <. 5118120, 6/¢120, 6/19720 callec 2nc left deteec. message fo
4RSR2 scheculing wih ceflpnoe number. 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7122120 left message or vaice mail 729120 sent letter. 8/12/20s204e v4ih Duwayne, he is at Sturgs .’Aly, crives for Hatley, he wili call wnen back n town. 10/6 le?t voice mail 1/5/21,
11221, 204121 , 313121, 5112121 called 2nc A message. 672521 sentanother ieer. 7/29/21, 8/27/21, 10/26/21, 11/19/21, 1128/21, 42922 et voxe maessage £/29/22 sent ancther leler
2019 N
o1 No response toczze THT1G metweh Ramon Dscussedissue. He signed agreement Am tosal him in morming fo st iecule. 7/18/1 Called 8:30 am anc he voce mai but ould rotleaemessage and boxwas fll Ramon catis dack, set
i om0t e 1282019 schedue. Foor {00 bt lorvapordin instalizton SetSSOS contrector vst for /15119 1o check tesement aic deferine what wil be nceced. 10/4/19 caltec lo schecuie foiow-. s2maiing but voe ma bax full 1/10/19, 1073119,
1208 Reymonc St: Remon Rodriguez No Yes P Yes TR0Y Na e rees)| NoSumd e SeeNoles 8R0S ey Yes 1 118119 1e" voice mal. Retumed call e st tme 5/20/21 Lelime Radon contacied methe: hey have beer Inig 1o schedule 2 PFET bulthere has been no fess ase [0 voie mals it when they sen 2 fext somecne responded that
o theyhad the wong number. | callec the numbe: an got 2 Tnci2 Welzel 0% 2ppeers the nuznber has been changed Sentletle’s requesting new contadt infrmatior S120/21, 6/2921. ChecHe: counlylax recads Proderty st owned by
Ramon. Sent new contect reqies! ete's €128/22. 6/:7122
6722
S tesponsetozze T117119 st Notosy lome S111/19t01s6 v VN el wi 7aienca OScussed ot il s she reecslolak wih IUSSuseio Sy Heis o Mexico @0 wi bebacklowscsec o s vesks
pasio Nartnge anc ocenca 2019 A Octoter. Asked us 15 comeback bhen e 3 pm 1172510 vist w/WONR. Metwih Deyn: Verta (caugher). Sxpaaec issesand answered 2 numberos her questn yto prents 12/519 e; s
1204 Raynonc St Vot " No Yes 68119 ves | 2172019 | 1282019 | Noscmp No No 1237018 B0OR1 Yes u |woun: Jeus (o schactule semping Iincicaias | 175! neec Sgnac agreement Sghe aswe< me toe.mai itloher. 113720 Deny. calls enc askec ¢ here wi e mare aiaping £nC Whktret e €154 aur 0k as5a0 2165 Wi il
f2itnez 11819 Sr0r22 xatec that wewil be soneculing andher fund ofsampliag n her dasement e st his motn to erly Fedrualy Also natec loher tnat the i@l samaing o Nk show 21y resuts abore sancarcs 20¢ that the MEia'aton wes pre
m Ve @ reciest OTWONR. Also S22 that 1was fot aware of anylaw Suf at s tme fegarcing this maXer 518/20callec to &2 up sampliag Vace bax notacoegtng messages.
51712019
6818
) ves. § No response tocze 717/19 wisit. Cat in crive . No answer. 9/11/19 vist house w/ WONR Taiked wih caughter Roserca, l22e20s o early 30s) Sad parerisare 2 work Discussed issue anc left paket She sac she woult pravice and
1202 Raymonc Ste Margantaanc Jua Oilc No DS 711222 y‘s‘fj’l’z - No NA NA NA NA NA NA Y Giscuss win parents. 112519 vistw! WONR . Noarswes . Lelt packet KPRG kettersent 11/15/21
111521
1124 Raymond Str. Alexancer Lopez anc Tami Ann . ’ ’ " " ’ .
JRkatan P No N No No NA NA NA NA Na NA N N U [Vacent Lot Noe for potentialvapor prodes wil e cetermined on samsling of surouncing residences.
— 6072020
~ 1012019 Yes 9111719 met wits Tnomes. Discussed issuesand he signed agreement, &/12/18, 9/20/19 calec anc lefl message fo schecule sampkng. S/24/19 6ot through to Tom nc scheculed sampling G779 called to dscuss sampling results anc
. 1A
1116 Raymone St Thomas and Sa Eswhe o ves | 8202019 |  Yes AR LY S NA e o woszots 5252 Yes U e e e o /30 e oo
1072018 107818 No No
PGl Pitind o o No respo nsefocize 911719 ste vist wih WONR, s5oie win owner, let packet anc acoess agreement. 9.16.18 recewed sgned access agreement, 972¢/19 schedulec sampling cates. 128720, 2128720 1eR schoduling voice message
1018 Ryen Sir. Gloria Rivera a/da Moreno No Yes | 292018 | ves o oy Nasump o I A N Yes 3 5M820,6/4720 e sefailes message wih cell number 6/19/20 called and sel schecuie for next sampling. 10/5 € vocemai 1521, 112121 cab anc let message. 1/:2 Gloria calls anc schedules. 7128121 callec anc ket voce mess2ge
102121 10621 No No 8127721 g¢ 0 Gloria Set schecule
No response toc e 10/419, 10//19,11/4/19, 1121/:9 lek cetailed message for Pete Roeriguez (€), Public Housing Manager. 1121119 Peter cails back Says he sessed thisoro his manatence manager Scott Oehut (262-436-0926)
wholsliying ko get 2hald oflenant 1o CiscuSS2caess I 1o not hear from Scoft this week, am lo callbAn nex! weex forstatus. 11/22/19 recaved igned aceess Zgreement. 11/26/19, 1212119, 5129120, 614120, 6/19/20 called anc lef
2201 | 12mna1e No o etmimvace neszsewimentaong w ofcs axc celumbers 17,1510, 12970, 812,827 K s e el 827120 Ao cales St e efimesce 108 e e e (Ot Grege s
cams 5t Housng Autiordy of The Gy of o o |0 | g 1211120 2820 No No - - v fis™. 1076 lot Scott = vell 7 ol Theyaiso havenl Seen el o exch et We s sosgh Sot e dates They ity fevanienc e
1200 Acams jauxesha 1819 612222 62322 No o b maintanece marager wil meet us 1olel U n, email fom Seott on ste. 1111 calec SCoft 1o resample, h message. Scotl, let message Danelle, nolonger valic
omoes oo ool a1 seneculed S/1212) calos vt 68 essaga, G2 S5oIa il Sl Sheue K005 ot o sc Sl e ol sk 11921 s wih £ A newil s a5 retenat an g oAt i vl WPB3,
B1122. 4RSI tzxec 252:n with Sherril Shiew:! Qo on Moncaylo talkk wih rescent 25ein to try toset a schedule 5/8/22 spoke with Sherrit The tenart f@s been unresponsie, she wil tak wih her boss on how to gain accessaic call
back 06/15:22 ceec anc okewilh Shexd, the tenant fe ncte and g cthus. 1028122 wes =ied {0 tactwas on PTO.

NA - Not Applicable No access yet or cenied 0ot recured & fhis teme.
- Sight naphtralene incoor, n0 exceecances sub-sad
= installec et request df resicent
SSOS - Sub-slabDepressunzation System
U- Unknown
PFET - Pressure Fiet ¢ Extension Testing
ONYA - Datanotyet avaiidle




Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 11/30/22.

ADDRESS

PHONE

CONTACT MEETING

OWNER

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab

LETTER SENT "
Sampling

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Exceedances

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

901 Niagara Street

1344 White Rock Avenue

1324 White Rock Avenue

705 EIlm Street

1242 The Strand

1231 The Strand

1230 The Strand

Navistar (Owner)

RMG (Operator) Yes

IPT, Lee Krmpotich Yes Yes

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LLC
(New)

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119
3/11/20

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119
DHS visit
7112122

Whiterock Building, LLC

Theresa Otto Yes 2/26/2018

Small Family Restaurant Yes Yes

Healey Building, LLC 6/20/12019

Higbee Development, LLC

High Purge

Yes 3/18 and 8/18

No. Meet at facility.

No. Meet at facility. Yes

2/5/2018
4/2/12018
3/3/20

Yes (former)

Yes (new) and Sub-slab)

11/7/12018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3127119

Denied NA

Vapor Pins

4/10/2018

2/12/2018 Yes

8/3/18 11/30/18

4111119

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/120

Indoor air and

Yes n
vapor pin

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/19

Indoor Air and

Vapor Pins
2112121
4/14/21

Yes (tenant)

5/20/2019 Yes (Owner)

5/6/2019 6/8/2019

DHS visit 71222 Demied

NA

High Purge 8/18

6/12/20 (indoor 54 <5 install

None* Yes

None

Yes/Yes
Yes
-No

NA NA

None

Yes - Sub-slab

vapors

None
None
None

One exceedance
based on small

commercial

NA NA

[Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
[documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of S| report).

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
[Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor’s Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled forend of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contactowner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but owner
said to wait untit morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone turned off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need fo re-excavate crock and
backfill with peagravel as sand being sucked into fan. 6/30/22 fan/motor replaced. PFET completed 9/7/22.

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Metwith owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

[Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
completed 2/24/21. PFET follow-ups 5/10/22, 9/7/22.

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PAreturned call 10/28/19 with projectupdate. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021. PFET 5/12/22. PFET completed 9/7/22.

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by

indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that

time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.
*_ Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor



Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50 J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40 |
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37 I
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34 I
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1
12/2/2020 10.7 2.1
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 25 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37 |
2/18/2021 0.44 J <0.29
1225 Lombardi
7/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
4/14/2022 0.46 J <0.30 |
10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39 I
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37 I
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36 I
12/10/2021 20.6 0.42J
1218 Lombardi
3/2/2022 0.48 J <0.27
7/18/2022 0.43J <0.30
1212 Lombardi
9/14/2022 0.44.J <0.29
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1208 Lombardi

1207 Lombardi

1204 Lombardi

1200 Lombardi

1151 Lombardi

1148 Lombardi

1144 Lombardi

1235 Phoenix

1231 Phoenix

1227 Phoenix

TCE Result
Date
IA OA
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1/23/2020 <076 <0.36
7/22/2020 <0.27 <027
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33 |
9/16/2019 47 <0.38
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44 |
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
7/10/2020 <0.27 <027
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31 |
9/18/2019 226 <0.38
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38 |
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48J
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34 J <0.34 |
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38 |
1/117/2020 4.7 <0.35 |
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34 |
9/5/2019 059J 0394 |
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
71912020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46 |
1112212017 14.2 NS
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
7/2/2019 0.87 1.2
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1223 Phoenix

1222 Phoenix

1219 Phoenix

1218 Phoenix

1215 Phoenix

1212 Phoenix

1208 Phoenix

1205 Phoenix

1204 Phoenix

1200 Phoenix

TCE Result
Date
IA OA

9/20/2019 4556 <0.36

1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
| 142019 64.8 45 |
| 2m12019 24.1 5.7 |
| 512212019 0.56 J NS |

5/1/2019 218 <0.36

6/26/2019 1.1 29.3

4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38

5/22/2019 0734 <0.38

11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35

21712020 <0.38 <0.38
| smr019 <0.38 12.2 |
| 11102020 <0.39 <0.36 |
| 6r302020 2.6 <0.47 |
| 102712020 <0.29 <0.24 |
| 71172021 <0.29 <0.30 |
| 5222019 1.8 <0.37 |
| 1011172019 6.2 <0.38 |
| 2n1272020 <0.36 <0.35 |
| snsr2019 0.78J <0.39 |
| 102912019 0.84J <0.38 |
| 211212020 <0.38 <0.35 |
| 6r16/2020 4.2 <0.33 |
| 102712020 <0.25 <0.24 |
| 212512020 1.0 <0.34 |
| 10812019 3.6 <0.38 |
| 22512020 <0.38 NS |
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1138 Phoenix

902 Niagara
834 Niagara
834 Niagara
826 Niagara

814 Niagara

818 Niagara

1412 White Rock
1358 White Rock

1238 The Strand

1237 The Strand

1226 The Strand

1222 The Strand

1220 The Strand

1219 The Strand

TCE Result
Date
IA OA
22212020 0.41J <0.38 |
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29 |
11/22/2017 <0.39 NS |
413012019 <0.36 <0.37 |
9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J |
1112212017 <0.37 <0.39 |
5/9/2019 0.40 J <0.35 |
9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38 |
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3 |
11/2212017 27 NS |
6/11/2019 047 J <0.36 |
11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36 |
11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39 |
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS |
4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30 |
81412021 0.39J 044y |
3/2/2022 <0.29 <0.31 |
5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39 |
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6 |
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
712412020 0.67J 3.1
1212212020 <0.30 <0.30 |
12/10/2021 0.54 J 0.36 J |
11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1218 The Strand

1215 The Strand

1212 The Strand

1211 The Strand

1208 The Strand

1124 The Strand

1120 The Strand

901 Eales
825 Eales
817 Eales
702 Elm

1228 Raymond

1224 Raymond

1223 Raymond

1220 Raymond

TCE Result
Date
IA OA
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
712112022 0.50 J 0.76 J |
12/18/2020 0.54 J <0.23
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1 |
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30 |
32312021 <0.31 <0.30
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29 |
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36 |
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30 |
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29 |
4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3 |
5/30/2019 15 15 |
11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36 |
8/10/2022 <0.29 <0.30 |
10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36 |
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
5/28/2020 23 <0.34
6/18/2019 2.5 NS
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38 |
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25 |
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40 |
11/6/2019 <0.39 14 |
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36 |
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28 |
11712021 <0.30 741 |
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1219 Raymond

1215 Raymond

1212 Raymond

1211 Raymond

1208 Raymond

1204 Raymond

1116 Raymond

912 Regent

915 Regent

908 Regent

904 Regent

1018 Ryan

TCE Result
Date
IA OA

12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36 |

71712020 0.80 <0.26
1/14/2021 24.3 0.41J
312312022 <0.29 <0.29 |
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36 |
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096
312312021 <0.31 <0.31 |
9/18/2019 35 NS
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
11/25/2019 047 J 045 |
713112019 10.2 <0.37
11/14/2019 043 J 0.37J
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36 |
10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
912612019 9.5 <0.35 |
12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36 I
6/16/2020 28 <0.36 |
1/20/2021 3.4 0.37J |
6/22/2021 3.0,3.0,19.3 <0.30 |
912712019 <0.38 217 |
6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29
412212022 031J <0.30 |
711612019 16.7 <0.38
10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52J
911412022 <0.30 <0.30 |
10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38 |
6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33 |
111412021 0.33 4 <0.31 I
10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29 |
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36 |
1200 Adams 12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30 |
6/23/2022 <0.29 <0.30 I

Notes: All values are in ug/ma.
VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m?.
TCE - Trichloroethene
IA/ OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method
Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.

NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
| 1246 Lombardi VP-1 | 1212112017 2,790 A3 |
| 1244 Lombardi VP-1 | 2/15/2018 275 |
1242 Lombardi VP-1 | 112212019 291 |
| 8/28/2018 15.0 |
1240 Lombardi VP-1 | 11/27/2018 8.4 |
[ 3/19/2019 32.4 |
1238 Lombardi VP-1 | 11212019 310 |
| 4125/2019 14.4 |
| 7/10/2019 9.8 |
1236 Lombardi VP-1
| 12/13/2019 49 |
[ 6/19/2020 1.7 |
| 6/13/2018 23.8 |
| 9127/2018 20.8 |
1231 Lombardi VP-1
| 1212712018 11.8 |
| 3/28/2019 20.6 I
1230 Lombardi VP-1 | 121212020 3.1 |
[ 6/13/2018 2.0 |
| 012712018 1.9 |
1229 Lombardi VP-1
I 12/27/2018 6.4 |
| 3/29/2019 15.6 |
| 8/2/2019 8.4 |
| 2/18/2021 0.53J |
1225 Lombardi VP-1
| 7/8/2021 1.9 |
| 411412022 17 |
1222 Lombardi VP-1 | 10/11/2019 117 |
| 3/19/2019 135 |
| 6/12/2019 42.2 |
1221 Lombardi VP-1
| 10/16/2019 <0.37 |
| 2/9/2020 103 |
| 1218 Lombardi VP-1 | 12/10/2021 34 |
| 1212 Lombardi VP-1 | 711912022 86.1 |
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample 1D Date
VP
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 3.3
1208 Lombardi VP-1
7122/2020 57.4
3/9/2021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1
7/9/2020 9.5
2/25/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 47.7
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 4.7
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/22/2019 145
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 25.3 |
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 1.7 |
2/21/2020 1.9 |
6/18/2020 1.3 |
1138 Phoenix VP-1
10/30/2020 3.2 |
411012021 0.52J |
1/3/2018 1.8 |
4/18/2018 <0.45 |
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <047 I
11/30/2018 6.4 |
826 Niagara VP-1 1212012017 30.9 |
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 5411S |
9/6/2018 299 |
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6 |
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7 |
1/4/2018 38 |
4/10/2018 55 |
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45 |
12/6/2018 3.9 |
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186 |
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 65 |
817 Eales VP-1 8/10/2022 26 I
| 702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0 |
| 1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3 |
9/18/2019 25
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020 115

Page 3 of 5



Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID Date TCEVIZesuIt
6/18/2019 215
| 11712019 8.3 |
1220 Raymond VP-1 | 512012020 115 |
| 922020 12.8 |
| 11712021 5.2 |
| 121712019 2.3 |
1219 Raymond VP-1 | 7712020 8.2 |
| 11472021 14.1 |
| 1213112019 6.5 |
1215 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 18
10/13/2020 3.7
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
| 1211 Raymond vp-1 | 1172512019 29 |
| 1204 Raymond vp-1 | 1211812019 274 |
1116 Raymond VP-1 101212019 15.3
9/26/2019 5.4
15 Regent VP-1 6/19/2020 0.95
3/16/2021 <0.33
412212022 <0.30
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
| 908 Regent VP-1 711612019 8,480
904 Regent VP-1 9/14/2022 1,800
10/8/2019 7.1
6/30/2020 3.6
1018 Ryan VP-1 1/18/2021 0.42J
| 10s512021 3.2 |
| 121612020 1.8 |
4/8/2021 1.2
1238 The Strand VP-1
8/4/2021 7.1
| srr2022 8.7 |
| 1237 The Strand VP-1 | srer2019 311 |
L1226 The Strand VP-1 | 712612019 108 |
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date vp
9/24/2019 <0.38
1222 The Strand VP-1 73//24;/22002200 1':
| 1212212020 1.4 |
| 1220 The Strand vP-1 | 121072021 3.4 |
1219 The Strand VP-1 | 11/18/2020 1,470 |
1218 The Strand VP-1 | 9/18/2019 960 |
| 1215 The strand vp-1 | 72172022 203 |
| 1212 The Strand vP-1 | 1211872020 5,150 |
| 1211 The strand vp-1 | 5612019 1,020 |
| 1208 The strand vP-1 | 51302019 97.2 |
| 1211172020 13 |
1124 The Strand VP-1 I ZZ;EZZ O;)Z; i
| ansiz022 3.0 |
| 1112612019 6.6 |
1120 The Strand VP-1 I ;ﬁiizi <Z'ZO I
| 4512022 1.9 |
| 1211312019 5.3 |
1200 Adams VP-1 | 1282020 <0.38 |
| 61232022 1.4 |

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.

VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®.

Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL

A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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